CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #09002

DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING: February 27, 2009
LOCATION: Near the intersection of North 56" & P Streets.
ADDRESS: 225 North 56" Street

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 18, E320' S1/2 & E320' N327.5', Lot 31 & N327.85', Lot
32 EX N160' E331.57' & EX S128.59' E331.36', Millers Sub J
G S2, located in Section 20-10-7, Lancaster County,

Nebraska.
LAND AREA: 8.72 acres more or less.
ZONING: R-2 Residential

EXISTING LAND USE: Nursing Home

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: Single-family Residential R-2
South: Parking Lot H-2
East: Parking Lot, Office R-2, O-2
West: Motel H-2

TYPE OF APPEAL.:

THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO A VARIANCE.

1. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.13.080(a) requires a 25' front setback.
Per LMC 27.69.160, one sign per special use is allowed provided it is not located in the
required front yard. This is a request for a variance to the front setback from 25' to 10’
for an identification sign.

HISTORY:

Jan 1991 - SP#435E was approved to replace an existing broadcast tower on top of the
penthouse.

Aug 1986 - SP#435D was approved expanding the facility by 1.4 acres, and included
installation of a ground sign near North 56™ Street.

Jul 1984 - SP#435C to replace a ground sign was withdrawn.

Mar 1981 - SP#435B was approved to allow a broadcast tower on top of the penthouse.
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Jan 1979 - SP#435A was approved allowing an additional 210 units. The addition was
never built.

Nov 1968 - SP#435 was approved allowing a 105-unit nursing home facility.
STAFF FINDINGS:

1. The subject property is located at 225 North 56" Street and is zoned R-2. The
front setback for the R-2 district is 25'.

2. The site is 8.72 acres in area and occupied by an elderly housing/nursing home
facility and associated parking lot, and a free-standing two-family dwelling. The
nursing home is located at the west end of the site, and the two-family dwelling is
at the east end. The site has a significant amount of open space, with the
elevation of the site falling from east to west.

3. Access and street frontage are to North 56" Street. Just south of the driveway
entrance to this facility North 56" Street intersects P Street. North of the
intersection North 56" Street is a two-way street, and south of the intersection it
is one-way.

4, An identification sign is allowed for this use per LMC 27.69.160 which states:

In all residential zoning districts, special permitted uses may have the greater of
the district signs or a sign identifying or describing the name of the building and
the business or services offered on the premises. One sign only per special use
shall be permitted if it meets the following conditions and requirements:

(a) The sign shall not be more than twenty square feet in area;

(b) The sign shall not be located in any required yard;

(c) The sign shall not be more than eight feet in height if it is not a wall sign;

(d) The location, size, and illumination of the sign, if any, shall be shown on the
special permit application and shall be specifically approved as a part of said
application;

(e) The sign shall be in keeping with the character of the area in which it is
located.

5. The facility’s existing identification sign is located north of the driveway near
North 56™ Street. The sign is single-faced, and faces east. This portion of the
site is open space and not developed except for a mature stand of pine trees at
the northeast corner of the site, and a 17'2"L x 6'4"W x 4'7"H heated utility box.
The utility box houses the water meter and back-flow preventer for the facility.
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6. The applicant is proposing to erect a two-faced, V-shaped sign, 6'5" tall and 12'
long. The actual sign face is located on the upper-half of the sign. The site plan
shows it approximately 42' from the south property line, and 10' from the east
property line. Other than the front setback, the sign complies with the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance.

7. The applicant notes that the old sign is to be replaced because it is deteriorating,
and as it faces east, it is difficult to see from North 56" Street. He states that the
4'7" high utility box would block much of the new sign’s sign face if located 25’
back from the front property line. The mature pine trees further reduce the sign’s
visibility for southbound traffic on North 56™ Street.

8. It is noted that there is a Building Line District (BLD) along North 56" Street in
this location. The BLD is 40' from centerline, where the proposed sign is sited 7'
outside of it. Parking spaces and signs can be allowed in the yard setback
adjacent to the BLD, but a waiver form approved by Building and Safety may be
required. Applicant should contact Building and Safety prior to applying for a
sign permit for more information.

9. The Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered to grant variances “to the extent
necessary to permit the owner a reasonable use of the land in those specified
instances where there are peculiar, exceptional and unusual circumstances in
connection with a specific parcel of land, which circumstances are not generally
found within the locality or neighborhood concerned.” If this waiver is not
approved, the owner must come into compliance with the required setbacks for
the R-2 zoning district.

Prepared by

Brian Will, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
February 17, 2009

APPELLENT/

CONTACT: Chris Northup
Architectural Design Associates
7501 O Street
402.486.3232
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Board of Zoning Appeals #09002
225 N 56th St

Zoning: One Square Mile

Sec. 20 T10N RO7E

R-1 to R-8 Residential District

AG Agricultural District

AGR Agricultural Residential District

0-1 Office District N

0-2 Suburban Office District

0-3 Office Park District

R-T Residential Transition District

B-1 Local Business District

B-2 Planned Neighborhood Business District

B-3 Commercial District

B-4 Lincoln Center Business District

B-5 Planned Regional Business District

H-1 Interstate Commercial District

H-2 Highway Business District

H-3 Highway Commercial District Zoning Jurisdiction Lines
H-4 General Commercial District

1-1 Industrial District . - s
12 Industrial Park District City Limit Jurisdiction
-3 Employment Center District

P Public Use District
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BOARD OF APPEALS No_ (o0 2.

__DATE OF HEARING
Date _ =Z -5 2097

PLANNING DEPT. /.
Fee gdb ol - Receipt No.

APPEAL TO BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, City of Lincoln, Nebraska
-, 2009, the undersigned appliéd for a building permit to _ConSTRuer

on__Feppusry £)
A (seounn Sl e GA’REWA}V Sese banpsly, ConTRme

- HmeasT ‘
Located on Lot SEE_ATTABlock Addition
. ' TH '
225 Nopiv Sl STEEET Have you met with the neighboring properties? £ Yes ENO

Address

TO BE FILLED IN BY BUILDING OFFICIAL: This permit was denied because

e

ding Official is hereby appealed on the grounds that (check and compiete all that apply):

The above decision(s) of the Buii

| The Administrative Official erred by

X A Variance to (height, area, parking, density, sign) is necessary because the property is peculiar, exceptional, and
,QFDUC,E 25" $orpace /O " e Gesnwo SibH

unusual in the following ways:

Dve ™ R—A%MC—.:AJT 2 ELECTe sl Tﬂﬂmfﬁaé/ﬁ'éﬁ’.

O An exception is necessary to:
1. Reconstruct a non-conforming building for a compelling pubiic'necessity becaise:
2. Correct a mapping error due fo:
3. Reduce the parking requirements due to the use of the building is such as to make unnecessary

the full provisions of the parking because:

Address: _ /501 ‘O sTeceT biveoens NE 8510

Contact Person: CHR IS /\J 0T Hv'iﬂ

Phone#: d02- 48b- 3237,  E-mail (if applicable) CHris @ ADALINCoLA « Com

ard of the property and other officials may visit the site prior to the hearing. Signing
property for purposes related to this application.

Sec Abo vE .
Appellant's Address Phone #
EAFILES\SHARED\board of zoning appeals.wpd  5-13-03

Staff will post a notification sign in the y.
this form hereby grants pe_rmission to the staff to enter onto

Signed>

Appellant

Form 15-17



Archi‘rec’ruri Design Associates P.C.

February 4, 2009

City of Lincoin

Building and Safety Dept.
555 South 10" Street
Room

Lincoln, NE 68508

Atin: Mike Petersen
RE: Board of Zoning Appeals for ground sign setback reduction.
Mike,

The intent of this lefter is to propose constructing a new ground sign for the
Gateway Senior Living refirement facility located at 225 North 56" Street,
Lincoln, Nebraska 68504. Legally described as: Millers Sub J G §2 20-10-7, Lot
18, E320° S1/2 &E320' N327.85, Lot 31 & N327.85", Lot 32 EX N160’ E331.57 &
EX §128.59' E331.36". The lot is zoned R-2 under Special Permit #1138 for the
special use of a retirement facility.. "

Currently there is an internally lit sign located approximately 20 feet behind the
property line along 56" Street. The condition of the sign is deteriorating, the
* cabinet is rusting, and the sign is placed parallel to the street traffic making it very -
difficult to.see. In addition, a large electrical transformer was placed to the north
of the sign making the visibility difficult for traffic from the north. The location of
the entry drive to the Gateway Senior Living facility is approximately 50 feet north
of ‘P" Street which was converted to one way traffic to divert vehicles from turning
south on 56™ and ‘O’ Streets. This change in travel direction also further
decreases the visibility of the sign for the Gateway facility. -

The solution is to construct a new ground sign which is ‘V'-shaped with a 60
degree vertex and two internally lit sign cabinets, (one facing north east, and one
facing south east) to increase visibility to the street traffic. The new design will
be more visible to traffic from all directions, except for the placement of the large
electric fransformer north of the sign which is 17-2" long (east to west) 6’4" wide
(north to south) and 4’-7” tall. | am requesting a reduction to the required setback
of 25 feet from the property line to be reduced fo 10 feet for the new sign. The
front edge of the sign will be approximately 30 feet west of the street curb, and
only 10 feet cioser to the street than the existing sign placement. The new
location will not interfere with visibility sightlines for traffic on 56" Street, or for
vehicles leaving the retirement facility.

SUITE 105- 7501 '0O" ST, CORPORATE CENTRE OFFICE PARK, LINCOLN, NE. 68510
VOICE 402-486-3232  FAX' 402-486-3380



| have attached a site plan with the proposed sign location, including details
showing the design and construction of the new sign. In addition, | have shown a
few pictures from a field study with a sign panel (ADA project sign) to show the
intended location and impact of the new sign. The front edge, (closest to 56"
Street), of the ‘ADA’ sign is the proposed location for the vertex of the new V'

shaped sign.
Thank you for your consideration of this proposal.

Sincerely,

- Chris Northup
Architectural Design Associates, P.C.
7501 ‘O’ Street, Suite 105
Lincoln, NE 68510
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